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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPOR T

To the Ozt,fiers,
Metropolitan Tororio condoniri,t,t corporatiou No. 6g0

We llave audited the accompanying financial statements of Mehopolitan Tgro,to
Contlominium Corporation No. 690, which comprise the staternelt of finaniial position as at
December 37,2011, ancl the statements of reserve fund, operating fund revenue ind expenses
and cash flon's for the year then ended, and a sumnrary of .rig.,ifi"ur'rt accounting policies and
other erplanatory information.

Iv[ n n n gm rc t ft ' s llc s 
1t 

rs t rsilt ility for tl rc F inanc i ttl S I tt t a m c n t s

Managetnent is responsibie Ior thc preparation and lair presentation of these fina.cial
staternents in accordance rn ith Canadian generallv acccpted accounting principles, and for
such internai control as management determirres is necessarlz 1o enabli it.ru pi"puration of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whethtr due to fraud or error.

Audi tor' s Rt s po n sib ili t y

Our rcsponsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements basecl on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance r.r'ith Canadian generally accepted auditing stanclards.
Those standards require that we compll, r,r,ith ethical requiremlnts and plan anci lerfo,n the
audit to obtain reasorlable assurance rt'hcthe-r the finar"rcial statcrnents are free of matcrial
n'risstalement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit er.idepce about thc amou.ts and
disclosures in the financial statemcnts. The procedures selected clepencl on the auclitor,s
judgment, inciuding the assessment of the risks of material misstatenient of the financial
statements, rt'hethcr due to fraud or error'. In making those risk assessrrents, the autlii'r
consiclcrs internal control relevant to the entiw's preparation and farir presentation of the
financial statements in order to dcsign auclit pro.Ldrrrus that ur. ipp.opriatc in iirc
circumstances, but not for the purpose of erpressing an opinion on the eiiecti.',,enes.s of the
entitl"s intcrnal control- An audit also inclucles evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policitrs usr:rl and the reasonabieness of accounting estimites macie bt,*onogement, as w,el-i
as ei'aluatinl; l"he overall presentation of the financial statements.
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We believe that the audit evider-rce r,r,e have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provid.e
a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these {inancial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the corporation as at Decernber 3'1.,201,4and its financial performance and its cash
t-lows f9r the year then ended in accordance with Canadian g.nuriuy accepted accounting
principles.

Mississauga, Ontario
May 25,2015

6..t*orl, + C*f.^^. L.-P'
Chartered Professi onal Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
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MET R O P O LIT AN ?OR O}/TO COND O MIN IUM C ORI' OITA TI OI.II }rO, 690

STATEMENT OIT rINANCII L P O S ITIAN
As st Decernlter 31

2014 2013

ASSETS
Current

Cash
Accounts receivable

$ 351,365

3L,318

2,482

5 1,043,61A
77,435
27,628Preoaid exoenses

385,155

305,029

7,748,674

303,600Long-term investment

69L.194 1,452,274

Current
Accounts

LIABIT,trTIES

able and accrued liabilities 283 85,677

Net assets fi 626,911 fi 1.,366,557

NET AS STTS REPR ESEArIED BY

Reserve f.und (Notr 2) 558,053 7,?77,917

ttg,B.10Ooeratins fund 68

626,91'1, 1,366,557

)n-.n$aIf ofthe-3oard
\ I / -+--,,Ii_.. lf'+-\- -

Director

7,,,*-\ f,fr Director

I
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M ET R O P O LITAN TOR O}/IO COND O MIN IIIM COIT P ORA T'ION N O. 69 O

STATEMEM' OT R ESER YE- TUMD
For the year ended Decenrber 3L

20L4 2013

Revenue
Appropliation from operaiing fund
Special assessrnent
Interest

$ 41z0oo
1,100,000

$ 477,00a
g55,0gg

3,500

Expenses
Balcony
Consuiting
Corridor refurbishment
Courtyald roof and garden
Doors and windows
Electrical r€p'r6i1s

Elevators
Fire sa{eiy systems
Garage
Garbage cans
General building repairs
HVAC replacernents
Interior renovations and repairs
Other refurbishments
Plumbing repairs
Pool exptnses
Roof anchors and repairs

16,600

75,253

1,879,361

1L4,763

28,917

9,944
13,060

2,390
4,599

18,971

92,16't

3,098

2,939

48,229

12,852
24,219

LA'1.,226

2,098
10,'1,69

39,118
9,046

3,537

12,429
18,219
40,466

b,602
32,672
8,405

2,074Window and slass replacemcnt

2,239,793 360,592

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses (7L9,764) 1,015.0g6

I{eserve fund, b

Reserve fund, end of year $ 558,053 x, L,277,g17
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M ET RO P O LITAN TO R ONTO COND o M I I{I UIvT CORI, oRA TI oN N o. 6 g O

ST AT EM FJJT O T O PERA II}V G FI.I]\TD R E I{EATUE,4JVD EX'PE}/SL'S
For the year ended Decentber 31

201,4

Revenue
Maintenance {ees

Other
$'1,579,692 r,,urr,l1l $ 1,579,692

200

1,579,692 x,579,792

riation to resen e fund 417 417

1,579,9c)1

177,40A

1,162,992

Expenses
Aclminisk ahon (S che rl ule A)
Corrkact services (Sclrcdule A)
Repairs and maintenance (Sclu:tlu"le B)
Utilities (Sdu,dule B)
Staff (Sc/rt,rhie B)

154,900
206,576
\77,800
276,000

111,820
207,741
'1,41,276

277,919
4M,719

135,577
202,166
132,317
257,109
.+40,286465

Deficiency of revenue over expenses
for the year

L224,576 92,774 7,767,.tr79

t57,884) (L9,982) (4,586)

I

fund be

Operating fund, end of vear g 30,956 g 6g,g5g g BB,B40
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MET R O P O LIT AN TOR OMTO C OND O MINIU A4 C O RPO R,,1 II ON N O, 69 O

SCIIEDUI,E OE OPEN/ilNG FUND EXPEIVSES
Eor the year ended l)ecentlter 31

SCHEDULE A

2014

Administration
Audit fees
Bank charges
Consulting
Contingency
General meetings
Insurance and shared faciiities
Legal fees

Oifice supplies
Parkins and miscellaneous

6,000 $

2,90a
4,000

35,000
2,'100

92,000
3,000

5,000

5,000

6,554
2,995

224
6,026
2,633

81,195

2,439
4,959
4,806

$ 6,199
2,909

1,718
114,825

5,890

3,816

$ 154,900 $ t1L,g2o 135,577

Contract services
Elcvator
Garage cleaning
Lantlscaping
Managenrent fees
Pagers and radios
Pest control
PIants
Telephone
Waste disp'rosal
Winclow wtrshins

28,600 $

6,000

28,000

93,876
2,300
2,000
3,500
5,800
7,000

29,500

24,905
-1,0,943

40,795

93,876
2,70A
L,5g5

3,346
6,193
3,044

20,964

25,373

9,937

37,0A0

93,876
2loa
1",455

3,273
5,744
4,571

19,974

$ 206,576 $ 207,741" 202,1.66

I
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M ETIIO P O LITAN IOR O}/1'O COND O M INIU M COI{I'OR ATI ON N O. 69 O

SCIIEDULE OF OPERATIIVG TUND EXPT'NSES
Eor the year ended Decenirer 3L

SCHEDUI.E B

2014

Repairs and maintenance
Cleaning supplies
Eleclrical repairs and supplies
General building repairs and maintenance
Pool and recreational facilities
Prev entative malntenance
Uniforms

2,300 $

5,000

45,000

4,000
49,000

12,500

1,9g3
'1,,237

75,664
5,546

47,427

-1",967

6,334
59,605
I 77"

47,427
14,241,9,525

$ 117,800 $ '14't 
,276 $ 732,311

Utilities
Gas
Hydro
Water

$ 52,000 $
170,000

44,000

$ 34,479
179,553

11,476

37,386
193,104
47.329

276,000 $ 277,8],9 s 257,'1,08

Staff
Cleaners
Concierge
Employee benefits

$ 59,000 $

325,000

7"1,000

10,300

$ 56,401

303,996

69,896
10,000

52,37'1,

311,997

69,460
N4aintcnance superrrisor 10

$ 444,118 $ 110,296
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M ET R O P O I,IT AN T-ON ONrO C OT{D O MIN IUM C O RPONA IION N O . 69 O

STATEMEI{T OF CASH TLOWS
For the year ended Decembet37

201,4 2013

Cash provided by (used in):

Deficiency of revenue over expenses for the 1,s21

Changes in:
Accourrts receivable
Prepaid expenses

(19,982) (4,596)

46,1'l,g

25,'1"46

27,334

(65,171)
(27,628)
30,959Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

29,948 66,430

Fund activities
Decrease) ilrcrease in reserve funrl 1_,075,A96

Investing activities
Long-term investment (Z,4Zgl

Net (decrease) increase in cash during the year {692,245)

7,043,610

(3,600)

915,A66

98,544Cash, beginning of the year

Cash, end of the $ 351,365 li; 1,043,610
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METROPOLITAN TORONTO CO^rDOAIINILIIVI CORPORANON NO. 690

A/OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Decenrber 31, 20L4

O rgani zation and pury o se

The corporation r.t'as created as a corporation without share capital by the registratio*
of a declaration dated December 5, 1985 pursuant to the Con.lominium Act. The
PurPose of the corporation is to manage and maintain the conrnon elements ancl to
provide colrurton services for the benefit of the o\^/ners of the 72 units.

The corporation is a non-profit organization r,r,ithin the meaning of the Income Tax
Act (Canada) and is exempt from incorne taxes.

1. Sumnrury of significant a.ccortntfug policies

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and include tl're follor.ting
significant accounting policics:

Fund accounting
The corporation foliows the rt:skicted fund method of accounting for confributions.

Common elements
T]re common elements are ort'ned proportionatel;, by the unit o\^rners and arc no1
reflectcd as asscts of the corporation in these financial statements.

Reserve fund
A resen'e fund has becn established, as required by the. Condominiurn Ac! 1998, to
finance future major repairs and replacements of cornmon elements. OnIy major
rep;rirs and replacements or fees reiated to these are charged to this fund.

Long-terrn investment
Long-term investment is stated at cost plus accrued interest, clue to its held to
maturity nature, and consists of a Guaranteed Investment Certificate matur-ing in 2015
rvith an interest rate of 0.8096 per annum.

[-
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METROPOLITAN rORO}/rO COIID OMINIUM CORPO](AilOA/NO. 690

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Decunber 3L, 20"14

7. Surrrmary of significant accounting Ttolicies (cont,d)

Use of estimates
The preparafion of financial statements in accordance r,vith Canaclian arccounting
standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates
and assutnptions that affect the reported amount of issets and liabilities, the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date oI the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported periocl. Acfuai
results could differ from those estimates. On a., ongoirfi basis, management reyieu,s
its estimates, and, as adjustments beconle necessar)t they are reported in earnings in
the period in which they become knovvn.

Financial instruments
The corporation initiall1' mcasures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value. The
corporation subsequentllr measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at
amortized cost. The corporation has not designatect any financial ;rsset or financial
iiabilitl, to be measured at fair value.

Resercte /und

The Dircctors used the update,l resen,e fund sfudv of Halsall Associates Lirnited
datccl Januarl' 73, 2071 and such other information as was available to thern in
evaluating the adequacr,, of the reserve funci. Thc Directors acceptecl the
l'L'colrurendations of the studv r,r,l-rich suggested an annual coirtributior-, of $"lf ZOOOplus a special assessment of 51,100,000 foi 2014; projected expendibur es of.52,773,176
and an ending rcserve fund balance as at December 31., 2A74 of $SSS,y7G. Actual
amounts n,cre $412000, 91,100 ,000, $2,229,i.93 and $558,053 respectively.

Any evaluation of the' adequacy of tl-re reserve fund is based upon assumptiols as to
fufure life e.xPectancy of thc building compollents and their repiacements costs. These
factols are subject to change over time and rhe changes *uy b" matcrial; accordinglr,,
the Condominium Act, 1998 requires thart rc.serve funa stuclits be updated every tl.*ee
),ears.
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METROP O LITAN TORONT O COND OMII]IUM C O IIP ORAT' ION N O. 690

NOTES TO HNANCIAL STATEMEATS
Decernber 31,2074

3.

4.

Budget

The budgeted figures n'hich are prescnted for comparative purposes are unaudited.

Financisl instnunerrts - risk nmnagement

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of potential financial loss caused by fluctuations in the fair
value of future cash flow of financial instruments due to changes in market intercst
rates. The colporation is exposed to this risk though its interesi bearing inyest,rerrts.
The corporation manages this risk through investing in fixed-rate securities of s6ort to
medium term maturify and plans to l-rold thc sccurities to mafurity.

Credit risk

Crec'lit risk is the potential for financial loss should a counter-party in a transaction fail
to meet its obligations._ Thc corporation places its culsh ancl inverstments rvith high
qualitv insfitutions and believes its exposure is not significant. Thc corporation's
credit risk from oll'nel's' assessrltr)nts receivable is also not significant given ihe ability
of the corporation to place a lien on a unit for outstanding fees.

Liquitlity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk Lhat the corporation will not be able to me-et its obligations as
they become due. The corporation managcs this risk by establishing buJgets and
funding Plans and by levying sufficient owners' assessment to fund its operatipg
expenses and the necessary contributions to the reserve fund.

llelated party trsnso cti on s

No remuneration in,as paid to directors anc{ officers during the 1,ear.

Con4turatit,e figures

The cornparative figures have beerr rcclassified to corrform rvith the current ),car,s
presentation.

5.
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